In the Matter of:
SPIRE MISSOURI INC.'sd/b/a SPIRE REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY, €tc.

GR-2021-0108, VOL. |
March 01, 2021

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Di scovery Conference via WbEx
March 1, 2021
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 1

In the Matter of Spire M ssouri)

Inc.'s d/b/a Spire Request for )

Aut hority to I nplenment a ) File No.
Ceneral Rate Increase for ) GR-2021-0108
Nat ural Gas Servi ce Provided )

in the Conmpany's M ssouri )

Service Areas )

CHARLES HATCHER, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

APPEARANCES

GOLDI E BOCKSTRUCK, Associ ate General Counsel
MATTHEW APLI NGTQN, General Counsel
RACHEL NI EMElI ER, Regul at ory Counsel
Spire M ssouri |Inc.
700 Market Street, 6th Fl oor
St. Louis, Mssouri 63101
314. 342. 0533
Gol di e. Bockstruck@pi reenergy. com
Matt. Apl i ngt on@pi r eener gy. com
Rachel . Ni enei er @pi r eenergy. com

ANDREW LI NHARES
3115 S. Grand Avenue
Suite 600
St. Louis, Mssouri 63118
314. 471. 9973
Andr ew@ enewno. or g
FOR: National Housing Trust

PAUL BARRS
4232 Forest Park Avenue
St. Louis, Mssouri 63108
314. 256. 8733
pabarrs@ sem or g
FOR: Legal Services of Eastern M ssouri

Rl CHARD S. BROWNLEE |1 |
121 Madi son
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65101
573.616. 1911
r brownl ee@ sbl obby. com
FOR: M ssouri School Boards' Associ ation

JOHN CLI ZER, Seni or Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102
573. 751. 5324
john.clizer @pc. no. gov
FOR: O fice of the Public Counsel

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

APPEARANCES
(Cont i nued)

ROBERT S. BERLIN, Deputy Staff Counsel
CURT STOKES, Assistant Staff Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102-0360
573.751. 4140
bob. berl i n@sc. no. gov
FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record.
Today's date is March 1, 2021. The tine is 10:00 a.m
and we are all together via WbEx audi o and vi deo
t el econference. The Conm ssion has set this tine aside
for a discovery conference in the case captioned as In
the Matter of Spire Mssouri Inc.'s d/b/a Spire Request
for Authority to Inplenment a General Rate |Increase for
Nat ural Gas Service Provided in the Conpany's M ssouri
Service Areas. This is File No. GR 2021-0108 and the
Tariff Tracking No. is YG 2021-0133 -- | do ask that
everyone nute if they're not participating on the call,
the ability to participate that is. I1'mgoing to take a
second and see if | can figure out how to nute
ever ybody.

Ckay. Again, this is Tariff Tracking No.
YG 2021-0133. Ckay. M nane is Charles Hatcher, and |
amthe Regulatory Law Judge in this matter. W w |
begin with the attorneys nmaking their entries of
appearance. First off for Spire, please go ahead.
| f counsel for Spire would introduce thensel ves?

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Good norni ng, Judge.
Appearing on behalf of Spire Mssouri is Goldie
Bockstruck, Matt Aplington and Rachel N eneier, 700
Mar ket Street, St. Louis, Mssouri 63101.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, Ms. Bockstruck.
And for Staff?

MR. BERLIN: Good norning, Judge. Appearing
on behal f of the Staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Conmi ssion are Bob Berlin and Curt Stokes at the
Governor O fice Building, Suite 800, 200 Madi son Street,
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And O fice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel ?

MR. CLIZER: Good norning, Your Honor. John
Clizer appearing on behalf of the Mssouri Ofice of the
Public Counsel. My contact information should be with
the court reporter and if not, I will update after this.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. di zer.

M dwest Energy Consuners G oup? Let the record reflect
there was no answer. M ssouri Industrial Energy
Consuners? W're waiting just an extra second because
of the nmuting involved and the tel econference, but |et
the record reflect there is no answer. National Housing
Trust?

MR. LI NHARES:. Good norning, Judge. This is
Andrew Li nhares for National Housing Trust. M/ address
is 3115 South Grand Boul evard, Suite 600, St. Louis, MO
63118.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Counsel. And for

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

Renew M ssouri? Let the record reflect there was no
answer. Legal Services of Eastern M ssouri?

MR. BARRS. Good norning, Judge. This is Paul
Barrs with Legal Services of Eastern M ssouri, address
4232 Forest Park Avenue, St. Louis, Mssouri 63108.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And Consuners
Council of Mssouri? Let the record reflect there was
no answer. And M ssouri School Boards' Association --
For the attorneys | saw just add on, I'Il conme back
around and ask again. Ri ght now for M ssouri School
Boards' Association, is M. Brownlee still on the |ine?
Ckay. Let the record reflect M. Brownl ee has al ready
checked in with the hearing and requested to be excused.
That request was granted.

And are there any other entries of appearances
that | have not called on or that didn't get a chance
and joined in alittle later?

Ckay. Let's nove on. Let's start out with
the Staff discovery issues. | just want to kind of
start us off. [|'ve taken this fromthe Staff conpl aint.
M. Berlin, the basis of the issues, as |I'm
understanding themright now, is the Staff is seeking
standard financial information pertaining to Spire Inc.
and that's the holding conpany and parent of Spire

M ssouri Inc. And Staff seeks parent conpany

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

information so that Staff nmay performits Conm ssion
duty in anal yzi ng expenses and al |l ocated costs that
Spire Mssouri seeks to recover fromits custoners in
this rate case. M. Berlin, can you go ahead and
expound on that a little?

MR. BERLIN: Yes, Judge, thank you. That is
correct. The primary purpose and the reason for ny
calling this discovery conference is really to address
the | arge nunber of Spire objections to providing
requested information from Spire Incorporated. That is
t he parent conpany and the hol di ng conpany of Spire
M ssouri Inc. who is applying to increase rates in this
case.

Spire Incorporated costs flow down to Spire
M ssouri. They're broken out to Spire East and Spire
West ratepayers. These costs show up through
allocations that are collected in rates from Spire's
custoners. Now, audit staff has reported to ne, as well
as finance staff, that they' ve not seen this |evel of
obj ections to providing parent conmpany docunentati on
wth other utilities or even with Spire inits last rate
case in 2017.

| would also point out that | received an
emai|l | ast week from Spire counsel informng ne to

renmenber that Spire M ssouri was not providing Spire

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

Inc. information. That is why | noved to have a
di scovery conference today.

|'"'m seeking three things today in this
di scovery conference. The first is to bring these
problens on the record to the attention of the
Comm ssion to |l et the Conm ssion know that these
objections are thwarting Staff's ability to performits
job for the Commission and if it's allowed to continue |
can tell you it will thwart and hanper the Conmm ssion
fromdoing its job that it nmust do to determine rates in
this case that will flowto Mssouri ratepayers. So |
am seeking fromthis discovery conference an instruction
fromthe Conm ssion to the Conpany that the Conpany wl
i ndeed provide the information from Spire |ncorporated
that we have requested in a plethora of data requests
and that this is authorized under the July 2001 hol di ng
conpany stipul ation and agreenent fromthe Case
G\t 2011- 341, which was also affirmed by the Western
District Court of Appeals in 2012 in the State of
M ssouri ex rel. Laclede Gas Conpany case 392 S. W3d 24.

And then finally, Judge, | would al so seek
t hrough this case an alternative way to fast track these
concerns if needed going forward, because we have sone
four or five schedul ed di scovery conferences that are

ordered in the procedural order. But |I'mhoping that we

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

don't need another procedure but it's possible that we
may.

And | am prepared today too to have Staff,
Keith Majors, Karen Lyons, and | don't know if Seoung
Joun Wn is on this call. | can't tell. But we can
al so provide supporting detail as to the reasons why we
need specific Spire Incorporated data. Now, having said
all that, | do want to point out that Staff is willing
to work with the Conpany al ong the |ines of the whole
manner and way in which this information in data
requests, which I mght add are pretty standard data
requests, were addressed in the 2017 Spire rate case
which is to say that if there's enpl oyee specific
information that we are requesting it can be provided,
as in the past, with enployee identification nunber and
wi t hhol di ng the actual enployee nane. That was done in
the past as a way to work through that specific issue.
But again, as | nentioned earlier, our concern is that
we bring to a close this thwarting and these objections
to the information that we need from Spire |ncorporated
of the costs that are fl owed down to Spire East and
Spire West in rates.

| have a rather long list. | pointed sone of
those out in the pleading that you just referenced and

we are prepared to discuss those in nore detail as

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

needed. That would conclude ny initial comrents, Judge.
Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Counselor. |'m at
a crossroads of either going to Spire for response or
going to the Ofice of the Public Counsel to get their
i ssues al so on the record.

MR. CLIZER: Your Honor, | was actually about
to speak up as to that.

JUDGE HATCHER: (Ckay. Go ahead.

MR CLIZER 1'll say just briefly that OPC
Dat a Requests 3001 through 3011 are effectively the
exact sane issue as what counsel for Staff just
identified. They are effectively also data requests
seeking information from Spire M ssouri | ncorporated
that we believe were objected to for the sane reason as
Staff DRs, and | echo absolutely everything that counsel
for Staff has argued for why these DRs need to be
responded to. | also can produce Wtness Dave Mirray
who requested these specifics in the data requests if
there's a need for explanation as to nore information of
why these data requests are necessary to be answered and
can fill out nore specifics related directly to our data
requests, but | wanted to nake sure it was clear that we
share Staff's issue al nbst exactly in many respects.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ckay. Then let's stop there

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 10
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

and we' Il go ahead and turn to Spire to see what their
response is. Counsel for Spire?

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Thank you, Judge. M. Berlin
and Staff and OPC, the Conpany appreciates your comrents
and just wanted to point out that the Conpany has
provided a | ot of information regarding Spire Inc.
already. Spire Inc. is not a party to this case.

They' re not regul ated by the Conm ssion, but we
understand that to the extent that Spire Inc.'s costs
are allocated down to the utility conpany Spire MO t hat
that informati on should be provided for revi ew pursuant
to the hol ding conpany agreenent and ot her applicable
M ssouri law. And so we are willing to provide that
information to the extent that it involves costs

all ocated down to Spire M ssouri.

So one thing that we are proposing is the
Conpany does have a shared services agreenment -- excuse
me -- shared services conpany that has all the allocated
costs to Spire Mssouri. So that woul d be one way that
Staff could conduct its audit. That would protect the
Conpany from sharing information regarding its other
conpani es that do not allocate its costs down to Spire
MO,

JUDGE HATCHER: (Ckay. Ms. Bockstruck, have

you read the Laclede Gas decision that M. Berlin

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

11



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

referenced?

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: | have.

JUDGE HATCHER: By ny readi ng, that decision
seens to go beyond just what would be cost allocation
i ssues. Whuld you agree?

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Yes, | do. Are you referring
to the Court of Appeal s?

JUDGE HATCHER: The Court of Appeal s deci sion
where they split their decision between those two
sentences in | think it's Section IV of the 2001
agreenent, the stip and agreenent, and they said that
sentence one was referring to the Cost All ocation
Manual , to the facts of that stipulation and to
enforcenment of the stipulation but then sentence two
they said referred to all discovery requests and that
that was part of the bargain that Lacl ede struck in
their initial case asking to establish Lacl ede Hol di ng
Conpany, which would not be under the jurisdiction of
t he Conmm ssi on.

And so part of that stipulation, as I
understand fromthe Court of Appeals, part of that
stipul ation was that the Conm ssion in the course of
their normal regulation would get to see the infornmation
of the hol ding conpany. Do you disagree with that?

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: | do not disagree with that.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 12
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

| do believe that the Conpany still has the right to try
to protect privileged information.

JUDGE HATCHER: (kay. So you're asserting
attorney-client privilege or sone other privilege?

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Well, not just
attorney-client privilege but any privileged informtion
regardi ng sone of the other conpanies.

MR. APLI NGTON:  Judge, | woul d add, too,
there's privilege. There's also questions about scope
Wi th respect to individual requests, timng of
i ndi vidual requests. | don't think we disagree in
theory with what the hol ding agreenent stipulation says
or what the Western District says. It becones difficult
in application to particul ar data requests what other
di scovery type objections we may have beyond rel evance.

JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. And for the record that
was M. Aplington speaking for Spire?

MR APLI NGTON:  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER: (Okay. Any response,

M. Berlin?

MR. BERLIN: Yes. Thank you, Judge. You
know, this goes a little bit beyond just sinply a cost
that is allocated down to Spire Mssouri and it goes
nore to having to nake sure that Spire M ssouri

rat epayers are paying their fair share of these backroom

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

13



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

al | ocated overheads that cone down from Spire Inc. And
that may include needing data as to enpl oyee counts, and
so forth, with regard to, you know, who else is footing
the bill for these overhead allocations, that is, other
conpani es under Spire Inc. And the whole point of our
data requests are to make sure that M ssourians are
paying their fair share of the cost. And so | would
just point that out, without getting into actual
specific details which we sure can do this norning, but
that is our concern.

We, as | nentioned, had done a work-around in
the last rate case where we didn't need specific nanes
of enpl oyees but we actually accepted the enployee ID
nunbers along with various, whether it had to do with
conpensati on or those kinds of issues, but we still need
the information and it covers a broad waterfront from
cost of debt of Spire Inc. all the way down to all these
other allocated costs that are part and parcel of the
DRs that are in ny notion. So | rest on the fact that
t he hol di ng conpany agreenent from July of 2001 and the
affirmation of the Western District Court of Appeals
requires the Conpany to disclose this.

And so, again, ny concern was being told by
t he counsel from Spire Mssouri that they were not going

to provide the Spire Inc. information, and so this is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

14



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

why we're here. | want to nmake sure that the Conm ssion
is aware of this issue and that we are entitled to this

information so that we can do our job. And that's all |
have to say, Judge. And again, we can get into specific
DRs if you'd |like to.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Berlin. Let's
hold off on getting into specifics just for the nonent.
M. dizer, you had previously weighed in, and ot her
counsel on the line I'lIl get to asking you in a second.
M. Cdizer, would you |like to weigh in on this
di scussi on?

MR CLIZER Yes, please. First of all,
again, let ne reiterate that we support and | conpletely
agree with everything that M. Berlin has said. | wll
say that our DRs were | ess focused on the specifics of
cost allocation issues, not that that's not an inportant
i ssue, again reiterating | agree with everything
M. Berlin said. But our DRs were focused primarily on
certain financial information related to Spire M ssouri
| ncorporated, and to that end I would just hold out that
Spire Mssouri subsidiary that relies on Spire
| ncorporated for access to equity markets and access to
comrer ci al paper, short-term debt markets, its cost of
capital as inpacted by the corporate |evel, decisions

and strategies, equity investor analysis of the parent

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

15



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

| evel and the financial risks of the parent |evel anount
to consideration for Spire's M ssouri business and

regul atory risks. |Its Spire Mssouri, the subsidiary's
credit rating, both S&P and Mbody's are inpacted by
affiliates of Spire M ssouri Incorporated which includes
ot her assets Spire Inc. owns, as well as how it finances
t hose assets. So there's a lot at play with Spire

| ncorporated that affects the financial treatnent that
shoul d be applied to Spire M ssouri.

And while the Conpany is free in a rate case
hearing to argue to the contrary to argue that Spire
M ssouri should be kept as a separate entity, at this
stage, at the discovery stage, the burden is incredibly
|l ow and it should be very obvious that the OPCis
prepared to nmake a strong argunent for why the Spire
M ssouri | ncorporated, the parent subsidiary |evel
financial information should have an inpact on the
subsi di ary and shoul d be consi dered by the Conm ssion
which is why we're seeking this information.

And again, | would allow, if the Comm ssion
needs nore information, Dave Miurray can speak at |ength
on this issue.

The last thing | want to touch on, there was a
brief nmention regarding privilege. | just want to

remnd as far as the OPC s DR responses or objections

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 16
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

are concerned, | don't believe privilege was ever
mentioned as to any of them | do not see how privil ege
could apply to any of the information that we are
requesti ng because none of the information we are
requesting is information that should have been prepared
either in the course of litigation or in preparation for
litigation. And as to any other privilege, |I'mjust not
sure what could possibly apply in that case. So that
woul d be my position.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Counsel. [I'd |ike
to ask the other attorneys, | have M. Linhares and
M. Barrs for National Housing Trust and Legal Services,
woul d you two have any input on the current discussion?
Let the record reflect there was no answer.

Ckay. |I'mgoing to sit on that for just a
second. M. Cdizer, you separated your conplaint -- or
your discovery conference issues into two. Wuld you
care to get into your second issues dealing wth DR
1206, 1209 and 85027?

MR, CLIZER. | certainly can. These issues
are nmuch narrower in scope and they require discussion
of the specific and individual DRs. |'d prefer to start
with DR 8502. Effectively this DR sought the reserve
bal ances for each cal endar year starting with Decenber

31, 2010, for all mains and service accounts in each of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

the Spire Mssouri jurisdictions. The Conpany objected
to this DR on the basis that it was overly broad and not
calculated to | ead to discoverabl e and adm ssi bl e

evi dence effectively because it went outside the test
year. The OPC s response to this is basically that we
requested the information dating back to 2010, because
we are attenpting to build what shoul d be the average
service life for these accounts and the determ nati on of
an average service |life requires |ooking beyond just the
three years in the test period. You have to exanmine it
over a nmuch longer period, in this case a ten-year
period average. So that's why this information is

rel evant even though it seeks information outside the
test year, because we are attenpting to determ ne what

t he proper average service life is.

JUDGE HATCHER M. dizer, tell nme the nane
of those reserve bal ances. At the very beginning you
called this account sonething. Wat was it?

MR CLIZER. W are requesting the plant and
reserve bal ances for all mains and service accounts for
each jurisdiction. Now, those accounts should have a
speci fic nunber applied to them but the Conpany woul d
know t he nunber of the accounts.

JUDGE HATCHER: | got what | needed. Thank

you very much

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 18
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

Let's nove on to the other two remai ning DRs,
1206 and 1209.

MR CLIZER. Al right. These m ght be
resol ved am cably very quickly. 1206 we asked for
al l ocation used for officer and nanagenent enpl oyees of
Spire Mssouri in each nonth of the test year and the
true-up period, and the Conpany objected saying that the
reguest was vague and anbi guous as to the neaning and
rel evance of the termallocation and the Conpany cannot
di scern what the information in the request is intended
to elicit. | would answer that in ternms of what we're
trying to elicit, we just want to know what anounts of
of fi cer expense was actually allocated to Spire M ssouri
for each of the officer and managenent enpl oyees.

| f the Conpany can work with us in comng to
terns of what the termallocation neans with regard to
this DR response and we get that squared away, then that
DR woul d probably resolve itself. So | guess the
gquestion is basically does that explanation of what
we're | ooking for explain to the Conpany what our DR
response is sufficient to resolve the objection.

MR. APLI NGTON: John, | believe it does. That
one was one that we really weren't sure what you were
attenpting to solicit. So we appreciate that. | would

just nmention, you know, this is the first tine we've had

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

an opportunity to talk with you, John, about any DR
obj ections that we've nmade or what the responses have
been and many of these are not yet due. |In the future,
| think this is probably sonething we can work through
with a sinple phone call just between the two parties.
Yeah, | think that resol ves 1206.

MR CLIZER: | understand. And | apol ogi ze.
| admt that | was focused primarily on other cases at
this tinme and, in fact, nearly m ssed the deadline to
file our objections with regard to this discovery
conference. This is the first tine |I've ever been in a
case that operates in this manner. So | ama little
unsure as to exactly how these di scovery conferences are
to proceed and sort of what the tone and tenor of them
are, which the Comm ssion m ght recogni ze by the sinple
fact that | explained earlier I was not even aware that
t hese were going to be on the record. But yes, | think
we can probably work with the Conpany regarding the
first of those two DRs, and then with regard to the
second | noted that the Conpany stated that it was going
to supply a response. So | don't believe that's even an
i ssue any nore.

JUDCGE HATCHER  Ckay.

MR CLIZER. In fact, if the Conpany is

willing to -- If the Conpany can agree as to the plant

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

20



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

in service accounts issue as to our explanation for why
we'd want that information and w thdraw that objection,
then that would resolve all three of the OPC s
out st andi ng i ssues ot her than the aforenentioned
financial analysis that's related to Staff's issue.

JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. | think I amready to
nmove all of us forward. What | would like to do is
schedul e a continuation of this discovery conference for
next Monday at 10:00 a.m | would like to do that with
regards to O fice of the Public Counsel's DRs 1206 and
1209. W are going to continue our discussion on those
two to give those parties a week to discuss these things
anong t hensel ves and hopeful ly have positive news to
report next Monday.

l"mgoing to lunp all of Staff's DRs and the
3000 series that were cited in OPC s notion, 3001
consecutively through 3007 and then 3009 through 3011.
|"'mgoing to lunp those all into a group with Staff's.
To ne all of those issues seemto revolve around the
Lacl ede decision cited in Staff's response and the
Lacl ede Stipul ation and Agreenent GW 2001-341. And to
me, that seens fairly straight-forward.

Sol'"'ma little worried about that and |I'd
like to give nyself a week to think about how |I'm

view ng that and how |I'mreading that, and also | would

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

21



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

li ke to ask the counsel of Spire to get together and
firmup their discussion points on why that settl enent
and why that case is not at issue here. But |I'm not
going to rule on either one of those two things today or
in the interveni ng week.

So, so far we have disposed with all but one
of the data requests by ny record keeping. Sonebody
wave or shake your head no if you disagree. Let the
record reflect | don't see anyone di sagreeing. The | ast
data request is OPC s issue 8502 -- I'msorry, Data
Request 8502 and this is on their plant and reserve
bal ances for all of the mains and |ines. The objection
here from Spire was that this was overly broad and
outside the test year. It occurs to ne counsel for
Spire have -- | have not asked you to respond to Public
Counsel's issue on 8502. So if Spire would like to go
ahead and talk to nme about 8502.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Thank you, Judge. After

hearing M. dizer's argunents and giving nore

explanation, | think to the extent we have that
i nformati on avail abl e the Conpany would be willing to
provide. | wll defer to our witness Wsley Sellinger

regarding if we have that infornmation.
JUDGE HATCHER: What | woul d rather do, ny

concern is by calling a non-attorney that we m ght have

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

to swear themin. This squarely puts it into let's
check it off for next week. Let's let you and O fice of
the Public Counsel, it sounds |like you m ght have this

resol ved by next Monday. So what |'d like to do then is

this seens |ike everything we've brought up today -- |'m

sorry. It doesn't seemlike it. This is what we are
going to do. This is the plan. Let nme know if anyone
objects. W are going to take everything in our

di scovery conference agenda today brought up by Ofice
of the Public Counsel and brought up by Staff for the
M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion and we're going to
conme back and discuss themall next Monday at 10:00 a. m
via a WebEx or simlar conference nmechanism Do | hear
any objections to that plan? Let the record reflect |
see nor hear no objections. Again, |I'll email all of
the parties the sane type of contact infornmation.

Are there any other issues? Please go ahead.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Go ahead.

MR CLIZER: | just want to nake clear that
whil e the OPC does believe that the Lacl ede Gas
stipulation and corresponding Western District case are
really pivotal on the question presented as to those
i ssues, | just want to make clear that the OPC woul d
stand that its DR response requests are rel evant

notw t hst andi ng that decision or that stipulation. |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

23



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

don't think that was the intent of what you said, Judge,
but | wanted to make sure that it was clear that we
believe that they're rel evant regardl ess of the
exi stence of the stipulation or the decision.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes. |I'msorry. W hadn't
even gotten there yet. You're absolutely right.

MR, BERLIN. Judge, | would agree with
M. Cizer as well. This is Bob Berlin for Staff.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Berlin. Ckay.
Heari ng nothing el se we need to discuss, |et's adjourn.
W are off the record.

(Of the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

24



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021-0108, Vol. |1

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that | was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tine and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that |I then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so made at such tine

and pl ace.

entcl

é_/’-’-r?/f_/y i /(/m' 2

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




GR-2021- 0108, Vol . |

| ndex:

1. . behal f

1 43
10:00 4:3 21:923:12

1206 17:19 19:2,4
20:6 21:10

1209 17:1919:2 21:11

63118 5:24
640 25:3,15
65102 5:7

700 4:24

200 5:6

2001 8:16 12:10 14:20
2010 17:2518:6
2012 8:19

2017 7:229:12

2021 4:3

24 8:20

800 5:6

8502 17:19,23 22:10,
11,16,17

A

3

3000 21:16
3001 10:11 21:16
3007 21:17
3009 21:17
3011 10:11 21:17
31 17:25

3115 5:23

392 8:20

4232 65

600 5:23
63101 4:25
63108 6:5

a.m. 4:321:923:12
ability 4:138:7
above-entitled 25:7

absolutely 10:16
24:6

accepted 14:13
access 15:22
account 18:18

accounts 17:25 18:8,
20,21,23 21:1

actual 9:16 14:8
add 6:99:11 13:8
address 5:226:47:8
addressed 9:12
adjourn 24:10
admissible 18:3
admit 20:8
affects 16:8
affiliates 16:5
affirmation 14:21
affirmed 8:18

aforementioned
21:4

agenda 23:9

agree 12:515:14,17
20:25 247

agreement 8:17
11:12,17 12:11 13:12
14:20 21:21

ahead 4:207:410:9
11:1 22:17 23:17,18

allocate 11:22

allocated 7:2 11:10,
15,18 13:23 14:1,18
19:13

allocation 12:4,12
15:16 19:5,9,16

allocations 7:17 14:4
allowed 8:8
alternative 8:22
ambiguous 19:8
amicably 19:4
amount 16:1
amounts 19:12
analysis 15:2521:5
analyzing 7:2
Andrew 5:22

Aplington 4:24 13:8,
17,18 19:22

apologize 20:7

Appeals 8:19 12:7,8,
21 14:21

appearance 4:20
appearances 6:15

appearing 4:235:3,
11

applicable 11:12
application 13:14
applied 16:9 18:22
apply 17:3,8
applying 7:12

appreciates 11:4
Areas 4:10

argue 16:11
argued 10:17
argument 16:15
arguments 22:19
asserting 13:3
assets 16:6,7
Association 6:8,11

attempting 18:7,14
19:24

attention 8:5

attorney-client 13:4,
6

attorneys 4:19 6:9
17:11

audio 44

audit 7:18 11:20
Authority 4:8
authorized 8:16
Avenue 6:5
average 18:7,9,12,15
aware 15:2 20:16

B

back 6:918:6 23:12
backroom 13:25

balances 17:24
18:17,20 22:12

bargain 12:16
Barrs 6:3,417:12
basically 18:519:19
basis 6:21 18:2
begin 4:19
beginning 18:17
behalf 4:235:4,11

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2021- 0108,

Vol | ndex:

Bent ch. . di scl ose

Bentch 25:3,15

Berlin 5:3,56:21 7:4,6
11:3,25 13:20,21 15:6,
14,18 24:7,8,9

Beverly 25:3,15
bill 14:4

bit 13:22
Boards' 6:8,11
Bob 5:524:8

Bockstruck 4:22,24
5:111:3,24 12:2,6,25
13:522:18 23:18

Boulevard 5:23
briefly 10:10
bring 8:49:19

broad 14:16 18:2
22:13

broken 7:15
brought 23:5,9,10
Brownlee 6:11,12
build 18:7
Building 5:6
burden 16:13

business 16:2

Cc

calculated 18:3
calendar 17:24
call 4:12 9:520:5
called 6:16 18:18
calling 7:822:25
capital 15:24
caption 25:8
captioned 4:6
care 17:18

case 4:6 7:4,13,22
8:11,17,20,22 9:12

11:7 12:17 14:12
16:1017:8 18:11
20:12 22:3 23:21

cases 20:8
CCR 25:3,15
CERTIFICATE 25:1
Certified 25:4
certify 25:6
chance 6:16
Charles 4:17
check 23:2
checked 6:13
cited 21:16,20
City 5:7

clear 10:23 23:19,23
24:2

Clizer 5:10,11,14
10:7,10 15:8,10,12
17:16,20 18:16,19
19:3 20:7,24 23:19
24:8

Clizer's 22:19
close 9:19
collected 7:17
comments 10:111:4
commercial 15:23

Commission 4:55:5
7:18:6,8,9,1311:8
12:19,22 15:1 16:18,
20 20:15 23:11

companies 11:22
13:7 14:5

company 6:24,25
7:11,20 8:13,17,20 9:9
11:4,5,10,12,17,18,21
12:18,24 13:1 14:20,
22 16:10 18:1,22 19:7,
9,15,20 20:18,20,24,
2522:21

Company's 4:9

compensation 14:15
complaint 6:20 17:16
completely 15:13

concern 9:18 14:10,
23 22:25

concerned 17:1
concerns 8:23
conclude 10:1
conduct 11:20

conference 4:67:8
8:2,4,12 17:17 20:11
21:8 23:9,13

conferences 8:24
20:13

consecutively 21:17
consideration 16:2
considered 16:18

Consumers 5:15,17
6:6

contact 5:12 23:16
continuation 21:8
continue 8:821:11
contrary 16:11
corporate 15:24
correct 7:7 25:10

cost 12:4,12 13:22
14:7,17 15:16,23

costs 7:2,14,16 9:21
11:9,14,19,22 14:18

Council 6:7

counsel 4:215:9,12,
257:24 10:5,12,16
11:2 14:24 15:9 17:10
22:1,14 23:3,10

Counsel's 21:10
22:16

Counselor 10:3

counts 14:2

court 5:138:19 12:7,
8,21 14:21 25:4

covers 14:16
credit 16:4
crossroads 10:4
current 17:13
Curt 55

customers 7:3,18

D

d/bla 4:7

data 8:159:7,10,11
10:11,13,19,21,22
13:14 14:2,6 22:7,10

date 4:3

dating 18:6
Dave 10:18 16:21
deadline 20:9
dealing 17:18
debt 14:17 15:23
December 17:24

decision 11:2512:3,
8,9 21:20 23:25 24:4

decisions 15:24
defer 22:22

detail 9:6,25

details 14:9
determination 18:8
determine 8:10 18:14
difficult 13:13
directly 10:22

disagree 12:24,25
13:11 22:8

disagreeing 22:9
discern 19:10
disclose 14:22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



GR-2021-0108ex: Vdli sclover abl e. . i nformati on

discoverable 18:3

discovery 4:66:19
7:88:2,4,12,24 12:15
13:1516:13 17:17
20:10,13 21:8 23:9

discuss 9:2521:12
23:12 24:10

discussion 15:11
17:13,21 21:11 22:2

disposed 22:6

District 8:19 13:13
14:21 23:21

documentation 7:20

DRS 10:16,17 14:19
15:5,15,18 17:22 19:1
20:19 21:10,15

due 20:3
duty 7:2

E

earlier 9:18 20:16
East 7:159:21
Eastern 6:2,4
echo 10:16

effectively 10:11,13
17:23 18:4

elicit 19:11,12
email 7:24 23:15

employee 9:13,15,16
14:2,13

employees 14:13
19:5,14

end 15:20

Energy 5:15,16
enforcement 12:14
entitled 15:2
entity 16:12
entries 4:196:15

equity 15:22,25
establish 12:17
evidence 18:4
exact 10:12
examine 18:10
excuse 11:17
excused 6:13
existence 24:4
expense 19:13
expenses 7:2
explain 19:20
explained 20:16

explanation 10:20
19:19 21:1 22:20

expound 7:5
extent 11:9,14 22:20

extra 5:17

F

fact 14:19 20:9,16,24
facts 12:13
fair 13:25 14:7
fairly 21:22
fast 8:22
figure 4:14
file 4:1020:10
fill 10:22
finally 8:21
finance 7:19
finances 16:6

financial 6:23 15:19
16:1,8,17 21:5

firm 22:2 25:4
flow 7:14 8:11
flowed 9:21

focused 15:15,18
20:8

footing 14:3
foregoing 25:10
Forest 6:5
forward 8:23 21:7
free 16:10

full 25:10

future 20:3

G

hear 23:13,15

hearing 6:13 16:11
22:19 24:10

hold 15:7,20

holding 6:24 7:11
8:16 11:12 12:17,24
13:12 14:20

Honor 5:1010:7
hoping 8:25

Housing 5:19,22
17:12

Gas 4:98:20 11:25
23:20

General 4:8

give 21:12,24
giving 22:19
GM-2001-341 21:21
GM-2011-341 8:18
Goldie 4:23

Good 4:225:3,10,21
6:3

Governor 5:6
GR-2021-0108 4:10
Grand 5:23
granted 6:14
group 5:1521:18
guess 19:18

H

hamper 8:9

Hatcher 4:2,17 5:1,8,
14,25 6:6 10:3,9,25
11:24 12:3,8 13:3,16,
19 15:6 17:10 18:16,
24 20:23 21:6 22:24
24:5,9

head 22:8

ID 14:13
identification 9:15
identified 10:13
impact 16:17
impacted 15:24 16:4
Implement 4:8
important 15:16
Inc.'s 4:7 11:9
include 14:2
includes 16:5

Incorporated 7:10,
14 8:14 9:7,20 10:14
15:20,22 16:5,8,16

increase 4:8 7:12
incredibly 16:13

individual 13:10,11
17:22

Industrial 5:16

information 5:12
6:237:1,10 8:1,14
9:10,14,20 10:14,20
11:6,11,14,21 12:23
13:2,6 14:16,25 15:3,
19 16:17,19,21 17:3,4,
518:6,12,13 19:10
21:2 22:21,23 23:16

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR- 2021- 0108, Ivialex:1 i nform ng..objection

informing 7:24 Madison 5:6 Moody's 16:4
N K . .
initial 10:1 12:17 mains 17:25 18:20 morning 4:22 5:3,10,
. 22:12 21 6:3 14:
Input 17:13 Karen 9:4 0:3 149
. : ) Majors 9:4 motion 14:19 21:16
instruction 8:12 keep|ng 22:7
intended 19:10 _ make 10:23 13:24 move 6:18 19:1 21:7

' Keith 9:4 14:6 15:116:15 2319, | 4o
intent 24:1 kind 6:19 23 24:2 :
intervening 22:5 kinds 14:15 making 4:19 Murray 10:18 16:21
introduce 4:21 management 19:5, mute 4:12,14
. 14 i :
investor 15:25 L muting 5:18
involved 518 manner 9:10 20:12
Involved >: Laclede 8:2011:25 Manual 1213 N
involves 11:14 12:16,17 21:20,21 anual 1=
. 23:20 March 4:3 .
issue 9:17 10:12,24 names 14:12
15:2,17 16:22 20:22 large 7:9 Market 4:25 narrower 17:21
.21:1’5 2S00 law 4:18 11:13 markets 15:22,23 National 5:19,22
Issues 6:19,21 10:6 lead 18:3 Matt 4:24 17:12

12:5 14:15 15:16
17:17,18,20 21:4,19
23:17,23

IV 12:10

Jean 25:3,15
Jefferson 5:7

job 8:8,1015:3
John 5:10 19:22 20:1
joined 6:17

Joun 95

Judge 4:2,18,22 5:1,
3,8,14,21,25 6:3,6 7:6
8:21 10:1,3,9,25 11:3,
24 12:3,8 13:3,8,16,
19,21 15:4,6 17:10
18:16,24 20:23 21:6
22:18,24 24:1,5,7,9

July 8:16 14:20

jurisdiction 12:18
18:21

jurisdictions 18:1

Legal 6:2,417:12
length 16:21

level 7:19 15:24 16:1,
16

life 18:8,9,15
lines 9:922:12

Linhares 5:21,22
17:11

list 9:23

litigation 17:6,7
LLC 255

long 9:23

longer 18:11

lot 11:6 16:7
Louis 4:255:236:5
low 16:14

lump 21:15,18
Lyons 94

M

made 20:2 25:11

matter 4:7,18
meaning 19:8
means 19:16
mechanism 23:13
mention 16:24 19:25

mentioned 9:18
14:11 17:2

Midwest 5:15
missed 20:9

Missouri 4:7,9,23,25
5:4,7,11,16 6:1,2,4,5,
7,8,10,25 7:3,12,15,25
8:11,20 10:14 11:13,
15,19 13:23,24 14:24
15:19,21 16:2,3,5,9,
12,16 18:1 19:6,13
23:11 25:5

Missourians 14:6
MO 5:23 11:10,23
moment 15:7

Monday 21:9,14 23:4,
12

month 19:6

Natural 4:9

needed 8:2310:1
18:24

needing 14:2
news 21:13
Niemeier 4:24
non-attorney 22:25
normal 12:23
noted 20:20

notes 25:11

notwithstanding
23:25

number 7:99:15
18:22,23

numbers 14:14

O

objected 10:1518:1
19:7

objection 19:21 21:2
22:12

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2021- 0108,

| Vialex: 1 obj ecti ons..reporter

objections 7:9,20 8:7
9:19 13:15 16:25 20:2,
10 23:14,15

objects 23:8
obvious 16:14
occurs 22:14

Office 5:6,8,1110:5
21:10 23:2,9

officer 19:5,13,14

OPC 10:1011:4 16:14
23:20,23

OPC's 16:2518:5
21:3,16 22:10

operates 20:12
opportunity 20:1
order 8:25
ordered 8:25
outstanding 21:4
overhead 14:4
overheads 14:1
overly 18:222:13

owns 16:6

P

paper 15:23
parcel 14:18

parent 6:24,257:11,
20 15:25 16:1,16

Park 6:5

part 12:16,20,21
14:18

participate 4:13
participating 4:12

parties 20:521:12
23:16

party 11:7
past 9:15,17

Paul 6:3
paying 13:2514:7
perform 7:18:7

period 18:10,11,12
19:7

personally 25:6
pertaining 6:23
phone 20:5
pivotal 23:22
place 25:7,12
plan 23:7,14

plant 18:19 20:25
22:11

play 16:7
pleading 9:24
plethora 8:15

point 7:239:811:5
14:5,8

pointed 9:23
points 22:2
position 17:9
positive 21:13
possibly 17:8
prefer 17:22
preparation 17:6

prepared 9:3,25
16:1517:5

present 25:6
presented 23:22
pretty 9:11
previously 15:8
primarily 15:18 20:8
primary 7:7

privilege 13:4,6,9
16:24 17:1,2,7

privileged 13:2,6

problems 8:5
procedural 8:25
procedure 9:1
proceed 20:14
proceedings 25:6,9
produce 10:18
proper 18:15
proposing 11:16
protect 11:20 13:2

provide 8:149:6
11:13 14:25 22:22

provided 4:9 9:14
11:6,11

providing 7:9,20,25

Public 5:4,9,12 10:5
21:10 22:15 23:3,10,
11

purpose 7:7
pursuant 11:11
puts 23:1

Q

question 19:19 23:22
questions 13:9

quickly 19:4

R

Rachel 4:24

rate 4.8 7:4,21 9:12
14:12 16:10

ratepayers 7:16 8:11
13:25

rates 7:12,17 8:10
9:22

rating 16:4
read 11:25

reading 12:3 21:25
ready 21:6
reason 7:7 10:15
reasons 9:6
received 7:23
recognize 20:15

record 4:25:15,19
6:1,7,12 8:5 10:6
13:16 17:14 20:17
22:7,9 23:14 24:11,12

recover 7:3
referenced 9:24 12:1
referred 12:15
referring 12:6,12

reflect 5:15,19 6:1,7,
12 17:14 22:9 23:14

regard 14:3 19:16
20:10,19

regulated 11:8
regulation 12:23
regulatory 4:18 16:3
reiterate 15:13
reiterating 15:17
rel 8:20

related 10:22 15:19
21:5

relevance 13:1519:9

relevant 18:13 23:24
24:3

relies 15:21
remaining 19:1
remember 7:25
remind 16:25
Renew 6:1

report 21:14
reported 7:18
reporter 5:13 25:1,4

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2021- 0108,

Voll ndiex:

Reporti ng. .t hings

Reporting 25:5

request 4:7 6:14
19:8,10 22:10,11

requested 6:13 7:10
8:1510:19 18:6

requesting 9:14
17:4,5 18:19

requests 8:15 9:11,
12 10:11,13,19,21,23
12:15 13:10,11,14
14:6 22:7 23:24

require 17:21
requires 14:22 18:9

reserve 17:23 18:17,
20 22:11

resolve 19:18,2121:3
resolved 19:4 23:4
resolves 20:6
respect 13:10
respects 10:24
respond 22:15
responded 10:18

response 10:4 11:2
13:19 18:519:17,21
20:21 21:20 23:24

responses 16:25
20:2

rest 14:19
review 11:11
revolve 21:19
risks 16:1,3
RPR 25:3,15
rule 22:4

S&p 16:4
S.w.3d 8:20
schedule 21:8

scheduled 8:24
School 6:8,10
scope 13:917:21
Section 12:10
seek 8:21

seeking 6:228:3,12
10:14 16:19

seeks 6:257:318:13
Sellinger 22:22
sentence 12:12,14
sentences 12:10
Seoung 9:4
separate 16:12
separated 17:16
series 21:16

service 4:9,10 5:4
17:25 18:8,9,15,20
21:1 23:11

services 6:2,411:17,
18 17:12

set 4:525:8
settlement 22:2
shake 22:8

share 10:24 13:25
14:7

shared 11:17,18
sharing 11:21
sheet 25:8
short-term 15:23
show 7:16
similar 23:13
simple 20:5,15
simply 13:22
sit 17:15
solicit 19:24
sort 20:14

sought 17:23
sounds 23:3
South 5:23
speak 10:8 16:21
speaking 13:17

specific 9:7,13,17
14:9,12 15:4 17:22
18:22

specifics 10:19,22
15:7,15

Spire 4:7,20,21,23
6:23,24 7:3,9,10,11,
14,15,21,24,25 8:14
9:7,12,20,21,22 10:4,
14 11:1,2,6,7,9,10,15,
19,22 13:17,23,24
14:1,5,17,24,25 15:19,
2116:3,5,6,7,9,11,15
18:1 19:6,13 22:1,13,
15,16

Spire's 7:17 16:2
split 12:9
squared 19:17
squarely 23:1
St 4:255:236:5

staff 5:2,4 6:19,20,22,
257:1,18,19 9:3,8
10:12,16,17 11:4,20
23:10 24:8

Staff's 8:7 10:24 21:5,
15,18,20

stage 16:13
stand 23:24
standard 6:23 9:11
start 6:18,20 17:22
starting 17:24
State 8:19 25:5
stated 20:20
Stenotype 25:9,11
stip 12:11

stipulation 8:17
12:13,14,20,22 13:12
21:21 23:21,25 24:4

Stokes 5:5
stop 10:25

straight-forward
21:22

strategies 15:25
Street 4:255:6
strong 16:15
struck 12:16

subsidiary 15:21
16:16,18

subsidiary's 16:3
sufficient 19:21
Suite 5:6,23
supply 20:21
support 15:13
supporting 9:6

swear 23:1

T

talk 20:122:17
Tariff 4:11,16

teleconference 4:5
5:18

ten-year 18:11
tenor 20:14
term 19:9,16
terms 19:11,16

test 18:4,10,14 19:6
22:14

theory 13:12
thereof 25:8

thing 11:16 16:23
things 8:321:12 22:4

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR- 2021- 0108, IVvalex:1 thwart..YG 2021-0133
thwart 8:9
thwarting 8:7 9:19 w
Tiger 25:4 waiting 5:17

time 4:3,519:25 20:9,
11 25:7,11

timing 13:10

today 8:2,39:322:4
23:5,9

Today's 4:3
told 14:23

tone 20:14
touch 16:23
track 8:22
Tracking 4:11,16
transcript 25:11
treatment 16:8
true 25:10
true-up 19:7
Trust 5:20,22 17:12
turn 11:1

type 13:15 23:16

u

understand 11:9
12:21 20:7

understanding 6:22
unsure 20:13
update 5:13
utilities 7:21
utility 11:10

\Y

vague 19:8
video 4:4
viewing 21:25

wanted 10:2311:5
24:2

waterfront 14:16
wave 22:8
Webex 4:423:13

week 7:2421:12,24
22:5 23:2

weigh 15:10

weighed 15:8
Wesley 22:22
West 7:16 9:22

Western 8:18 13:13
14:21 23:21

withdraw 21:2
withholding 9:16
Won 95

work 9:9,17 19:15
20:4,18

work-around 14:11
worried 21:23

Y

year 17:24 18:5,14
19:6 22:14

years 18:10

YG-2021-0133 4:11,

17

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

	Word Index
	Index: 1..behalf
	1 (1)
	10:00 (3)
	1206 (5)
	1209 (3)
	200 (1)
	2001 (3)
	2010 (2)
	2012 (1)
	2017 (2)
	2021 (1)
	24 (1)
	3000 (1)
	3001 (2)
	3007 (1)
	3009 (1)
	3011 (2)
	31 (1)
	3115 (1)
	392 (1)
	4232 (1)
	600 (1)
	63101 (1)
	63108 (1)
	63118 (1)
	640 (2)
	65102 (1)
	700 (1)
	800 (1)
	8502 (6)
	a.m. (3)
	ability (2)
	above-entitled (1)
	absolutely (2)
	accepted (1)
	access (2)
	account (1)
	accounts (6)
	actual (2)
	add (3)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	adjourn (1)
	admissible (1)
	admit (1)
	affects (1)
	affiliates (1)
	affirmation (1)
	affirmed (1)
	aforementioned (1)
	agenda (1)
	agree (5)
	agreement (8)
	ahead (7)
	allocate (1)
	allocated (8)
	allocation (6)
	allocations (2)
	allowed (1)
	alternative (1)
	ambiguous (1)
	amicably (1)
	amount (1)
	amounts (1)
	analysis (2)
	analyzing (1)
	Andrew (1)
	Aplington (5)
	apologize (1)
	Appeals (5)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	appearing (3)
	applicable (1)
	application (1)
	applied (2)
	apply (2)
	applying (1)
	appreciates (1)
	Areas (1)
	argue (2)
	argued (1)
	argument (1)
	arguments (1)
	asserting (1)
	assets (2)
	Association (2)
	attempting (3)
	attention (1)
	attorney-client (2)
	attorneys (3)
	audio (1)
	audit (2)
	Authority (1)
	authorized (1)
	Avenue (1)
	average (4)
	aware (2)
	back (3)
	backroom (1)
	balances (4)
	bargain (1)
	Barrs (3)
	basically (2)
	basis (2)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (3)

	Index: Bentch..disclose
	Bentch (2)
	Berlin (15)
	Beverly (2)
	bill (1)
	bit (1)
	Boards' (2)
	Bob (2)
	Bockstruck (11)
	Boulevard (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (2)
	broad (3)
	broken (1)
	brought (3)
	Brownlee (2)
	build (1)
	Building (1)
	burden (1)
	business (1)
	calculated (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (3)
	called (2)
	calling (2)
	capital (1)
	caption (1)
	captioned (1)
	care (1)
	case (18)
	cases (1)
	CCR (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	Certified (1)
	certify (1)
	chance (1)
	Charles (1)
	check (1)
	checked (1)
	cited (2)
	City (1)
	clear (4)
	Clizer (17)
	Clizer's (1)
	close (1)
	collected (1)
	comments (2)
	commercial (1)
	Commission (16)
	companies (3)
	company (34)
	Company's (1)
	compensation (1)
	complaint (2)
	completely (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	conclude (1)
	conduct (1)
	conference (10)
	conferences (2)
	consecutively (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	Consumers (3)
	contact (2)
	continuation (1)
	continue (2)
	contrary (1)
	corporate (1)
	correct (2)
	cost (7)
	costs (9)
	Council (1)
	counsel (16)
	Counsel's (2)
	Counselor (1)
	counts (1)
	court (8)
	covers (1)
	credit (1)
	crossroads (1)
	current (1)
	Curt (1)
	customers (2)
	d/b/a (1)
	data (15)
	date (1)
	dating (1)
	Dave (2)
	deadline (1)
	dealing (1)
	debt (2)
	December (1)
	decision (7)
	decisions (1)
	defer (1)
	detail (2)
	details (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (2)
	difficult (1)
	directly (1)
	disagree (4)
	disagreeing (1)
	discern (1)
	disclose (1)

	Index: discoverable..information
	discoverable (1)
	discovery (15)
	discuss (4)
	discussion (5)
	disposed (1)
	District (4)
	documentation (1)
	DRS (11)
	due (1)
	duty (1)
	earlier (2)
	East (2)
	Eastern (2)
	echo (1)
	effectively (4)
	elicit (2)
	email (2)
	employee (5)
	employees (3)
	end (1)
	Energy (2)
	enforcement (1)
	entitled (1)
	entity (1)
	entries (2)
	equity (2)
	establish (1)
	evidence (1)
	exact (1)
	examine (1)
	excuse (1)
	excused (1)
	existence (1)
	expense (1)
	expenses (1)
	explain (1)
	explained (1)
	explanation (4)
	expound (1)
	extent (3)
	extra (1)
	fact (4)
	facts (1)
	fair (2)
	fairly (1)
	fast (1)
	figure (1)
	file (2)
	fill (1)
	finally (1)
	finance (1)
	finances (1)
	financial (6)
	firm (2)
	flow (2)
	flowed (1)
	focused (3)
	footing (1)
	foregoing (1)
	Forest (1)
	forward (2)
	free (1)
	full (1)
	future (1)
	Gas (4)
	General (1)
	give (2)
	giving (1)
	GM-2001-341 (1)
	GM-2011-341 (1)
	Goldie (1)
	Good (5)
	Governor (1)
	GR-2021-0108 (1)
	Grand (1)
	granted (1)
	group (2)
	guess (1)
	hamper (1)
	Hatcher (25)
	head (1)
	hear (2)
	hearing (4)
	hold (2)
	holding (8)
	Honor (2)
	hoping (1)
	Housing (3)
	ID (1)
	identification (1)
	identified (1)
	impact (1)
	impacted (2)
	Implement (1)
	important (1)
	Inc.'s (2)
	include (1)
	includes (1)
	Incorporated (11)
	increase (2)
	incredibly (1)
	individual (3)
	Industrial (1)
	information (36)

	Index: informing..objection
	informing (1)
	initial (2)
	input (1)
	instruction (1)
	intended (1)
	intent (1)
	intervening (1)
	introduce (1)
	investor (1)
	involved (1)
	involves (1)
	issue (12)
	issues (13)
	IV (1)
	Jean (2)
	Jefferson (1)
	job (3)
	John (3)
	joined (1)
	Joun (1)
	Judge (39)
	July (2)
	jurisdiction (2)
	jurisdictions (1)
	Karen (1)
	keeping (1)
	Keith (1)
	kind (1)
	kinds (1)
	Laclede (7)
	large (1)
	law (2)
	lead (1)
	Legal (3)
	length (1)
	level (5)
	life (3)
	lines (2)
	Linhares (3)
	list (1)
	litigation (2)
	LLC (1)
	long (1)
	longer (1)
	lot (2)
	Louis (3)
	low (1)
	lump (2)
	Lyons (1)
	made (2)
	Madison (1)
	mains (3)
	Majors (1)
	make (8)
	making (1)
	management (2)
	manner (2)
	Manual (1)
	March (1)
	Market (1)
	markets (2)
	Matt (1)
	matter (2)
	meaning (1)
	means (1)
	mechanism (1)
	mention (2)
	mentioned (3)
	Midwest (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (42)
	Missourians (1)
	MO (3)
	moment (1)
	Monday (4)
	month (1)
	Moody's (1)
	morning (6)
	motion (2)
	move (3)
	moved (1)
	Murray (2)
	mute (2)
	muting (1)
	names (1)
	narrower (1)
	National (3)
	Natural (1)
	needed (3)
	needing (1)
	news (1)
	Niemeier (1)
	non-attorney (1)
	normal (1)
	noted (1)
	notes (1)
	notwithstanding (1)
	number (4)
	numbers (1)
	objected (3)
	objection (3)

	Index: objections..reporter
	objections (10)
	objects (1)
	obvious (1)
	occurs (1)
	Office (7)
	officer (3)
	OPC (5)
	Opc's (5)
	operates (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (1)
	ordered (1)
	outstanding (1)
	overhead (1)
	overheads (1)
	overly (2)
	owns (1)
	paper (1)
	parcel (1)
	parent (7)
	Park (1)
	part (4)
	participate (1)
	participating (1)
	parties (3)
	party (1)
	past (2)
	Paul (1)
	paying (2)
	perform (2)
	period (4)
	personally (1)
	pertaining (1)
	phone (1)
	pivotal (1)
	place (2)
	plan (2)
	plant (3)
	play (1)
	pleading (1)
	plethora (1)
	point (5)
	pointed (1)
	points (1)
	position (1)
	positive (1)
	possibly (1)
	prefer (1)
	preparation (1)
	prepared (4)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	primarily (2)
	primary (1)
	privilege (8)
	privileged (2)
	problems (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (2)
	produce (1)
	proper (1)
	proposing (1)
	protect (2)
	provide (5)
	provided (4)
	providing (3)
	Public (9)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	puts (1)
	question (2)
	questions (1)
	quickly (1)
	Rachel (1)
	rate (6)
	ratepayers (3)
	rates (4)
	rating (1)
	read (1)
	reading (2)
	ready (1)
	reason (2)
	reasons (1)
	received (1)
	recognize (1)
	record (16)
	recover (1)
	referenced (2)
	referred (1)
	referring (2)
	reflect (8)
	regard (4)
	regulated (1)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (2)
	reiterate (1)
	reiterating (1)
	rel (1)
	related (3)
	relevance (2)
	relevant (3)
	relies (1)
	remaining (1)
	remember (1)
	remind (1)
	Renew (1)
	report (1)
	reported (1)
	reporter (3)

	Index: Reporting..things
	Reporting (1)
	request (6)
	requested (5)
	requesting (4)
	requests (15)
	require (1)
	requires (2)
	reserve (4)
	resolve (3)
	resolved (2)
	resolves (1)
	respect (1)
	respects (1)
	respond (1)
	responded (1)
	response (9)
	responses (2)
	rest (1)
	review (1)
	revolve (1)
	risks (2)
	RPR (2)
	rule (1)
	S&p (1)
	S.w.3d (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	School (2)
	scope (2)
	Section (1)
	seek (1)
	seeking (5)
	seeks (3)
	Sellinger (1)
	sentence (2)
	sentences (1)
	Seoung (1)
	separate (1)
	separated (1)
	series (1)
	service (10)
	services (5)
	set (2)
	settlement (1)
	shake (1)
	share (3)
	shared (2)
	sharing (1)
	sheet (1)
	short-term (1)
	show (1)
	similar (1)
	simple (2)
	simply (1)
	sit (1)
	solicit (1)
	sort (1)
	sought (1)
	sounds (1)
	South (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	specific (8)
	specifics (4)
	Spire (61)
	Spire's (2)
	split (1)
	squared (1)
	squarely (1)
	St (3)
	staff (18)
	Staff's (6)
	stage (2)
	stand (1)
	standard (2)
	start (3)
	starting (1)
	State (2)
	stated (1)
	Stenotype (2)
	stip (1)
	stipulation (10)
	Stokes (1)
	stop (1)
	straight-forward (1)
	strategies (1)
	Street (2)
	strong (1)
	struck (1)
	subsidiary (3)
	subsidiary's (1)
	sufficient (1)
	Suite (2)
	supply (1)
	support (1)
	supporting (1)
	swear (1)
	talk (2)
	Tariff (2)
	teleconference (2)
	ten-year (1)
	tenor (1)
	term (2)
	terms (2)
	test (5)
	theory (1)
	thereof (1)
	thing (2)
	things (3)

	Index: thwart..YG-2021-0133
	thwart (1)
	thwarting (2)
	Tiger (1)
	time (7)
	timing (1)
	today (6)
	Today's (1)
	told (1)
	tone (1)
	touch (1)
	track (1)
	Tracking (2)
	transcript (1)
	treatment (1)
	true (1)
	true-up (1)
	Trust (3)
	turn (1)
	type (2)
	understand (3)
	understanding (1)
	unsure (1)
	update (1)
	utilities (1)
	utility (1)
	vague (1)
	video (1)
	viewing (1)
	waiting (1)
	wanted (3)
	waterfront (1)
	wave (1)
	Webex (2)
	week (5)
	weigh (1)
	weighed (1)
	Wesley (1)
	West (2)
	Western (4)
	withdraw (1)
	withholding (1)
	Won (1)
	work (5)
	work-around (1)
	worried (1)
	year (5)
	years (1)
	YG-2021-0133 (2)



